

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

NORTHVILLE DOWNS, LLC, a
Michigan limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

-v-

Case No. 24-CV-10492
Hon. Brandy R. McMillion

PLYMOUTH CHARTER
TOWNSHIP, a Michigan municipal
corporation,

Defendant.

MICHAEL A. COX (P43039)
The Mike Cox Law Firm PLLC
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff
17430 Laurel Park Dr North #120E
Livonia, MI 48152
(734)591-4002; Fax (734)591-4006
mc@mikecoxlaw.com

MARK J. ZAUSMER (P31721)
STEPHEN R. ESTEY (P53262)
Zausmer, P.C.
Co-counsel for Plaintiff
32255 Northwestern Hwy., # 225
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248)851-4111; Fax (248)851-0100
Mzausmer@zausmer.com
Sestey@zausmer.com
Awask@zausmer.com

MATTHEW J. ZALEWSKI
(P72207)
MELANIE M. HESANO (P82519)
Rosati Schultz Joppich &
Amtsbuechler, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant
27555 Executive Dr, Suite 250
Farmington Hills, MI 48331
(248) 489-4100
mzalewski@rsjalaw.com
mhesano@rsjalaw.com

**PLAINTIFF NORTHVILLE DOWNS, LLC'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
AND/OR TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... vi
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES..... vii
INTRODUCTION 1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....2
 A. The Original Northville Downs Race Facility.....2
 B. The Search For Relocation Property & The Plymouth “Pitch”3
 C. The Purchase By NVD Of The Property In Plymouth.....5
 D. The Submission Of The PUD Option Application.....5
 E. The CBA.....6
 F. The Imposition Of The Unconstitutional Conditions In The CBA6
 G. The Township Board Denial Of The PUD8
 H. The Township’s Motion11
LEGAL STANDARD.....11
ARGUMENT12
 I. NVD’s Claims Are Ripe.....12
 A. The Township’s Decision On The PUD Application Was Final.13
 II. The Township Imposed An Unconstitutional Condition On The PUD
 Approval Process.15
 A. The Imposition Of The Unconstitutional Condition Was A Taking.15
 B. Unconstitutional Conditions With Land-Use Cases.....17
 III. NVD Has Pleaded A Viable Substantive Due Process Claim.20
 A. It Is A Question Of Fact Whether The Township Deprived NVD Of Its Rights
 Through Arbitrary And Capricious Action.21
 IV. NVD’s Claim Under The MZEA Is Viable.....22
 V. NVD Is Entitled To Injunctive Relief Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 And Has
 Standing To Request Injunctive Relief.....23
 VI. NVD Has Pled A Valid Estoppel Claim.....23
 VII. NVD’s cause of action under the MHRL is valid.25
CONCLUSION25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barber v. Charter Twp. of Springfield,
31 F.4th 382, 386 (6th Cir. 2022)12

Collins v City of Bloomington,
246 N.W.2d 19, 26 (Minn. 1976)2

Conlin v. Scio Twp.,
262 Mich. App. 379, 686 N.W.2d 16 (Mich. App. 2004)..... vii, 20

Dolan v Tigard,
512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309 (1994) vii, 17, 19

Engler v. Arnold,
862 F.3d 571, 575 (6th Cir. 2017)12

FP Dev, LLC v Charter Twp. of Canton, Michigan, 16 F4th 198, 205 (6th Cir.
2021) vii, 16, 17

GC Franchising Sys, Inc v Kelly,
No. 1:19-CV-49, 2021 WL 1209263, at *10 (SD Ohio, March 31, 2021) .. vii, 23

George Sheetz v. County of El Dorado, California,
601 U.S. 267, 144 S Ct. 893 (2024) vii, 18

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477, 114 S.Ct. 2364 (1994) vii, 15

Howard Twp. Bd. Of Trustees v. Waldo,
168 Mich. App. 565, 425 N.W.2d 180 (Mich. App. 1988) viii, 24

J.E.D. Assocs., Inc. v. Town of Atkinson,
432 A. 2d 12, 14 (N.H. 1981).....2

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
588 U.S. 180, 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019) vii, 15

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595; 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) passim

Lane v. Wilson,
307 U.S. 268, 59 S.Ct. 872 (1939)2

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003, 1013 (1992) vii, 14

MacDonald, Summer & Frates v. Yolo County,
477 U.S. 340, 106 S.Ct. 2561 (1986) vii, 13

Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes,
526 U.S. 687, 119 S.Ct. 1624 (1999)21

Nollan v. California Coastal Com’n,
483 U.S. 825,107 S.Ct. 3141 (1987) vii, 17

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)1

Pakdel v. City of San Francisco,
594 U.S. 474, 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021) vii, 13, 14

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158, 161 (5th Cir. 2001)12

Tandy Corp. v. City of Livonia,
81 F.Supp. 2d 800, 814 (E.D. Mich. 1999) vii, 21

Tollbrook, LLC v. City of Troy,
352 Mich. 636, 91 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1958) vii, 20

Trojan v. Taylor Twp.,
352 Mich. 636, 91 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1958)15

Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S. 172, 105 S.Ct. 3108 (1985)15

Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass'n v Peninsula Twp,
No. 1:20-CV-1008, 2024 WL 1152556, at *3 (WD Mich, March 12, 2024)14

Zinermon v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113, 110 S.Ct. 975 (1990) vii, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201 vii, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1983 15, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 431.328 viii, 4
Mich. Comp. Laws 125.3101 4
Mich. Comp. Laws 125.3503 vii, 22

Other Authorities

Mich. Const. art. 1, § 17.4 vii
Michigan’s Horse Racing Law of 1995 4
Plymouth Township Zoning Ordinance No. 99, § 31.13 vii
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 vii
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1; Mich. Const. art. 1, § 17.4 20

Rules

E.D. Mich. L.R. 7 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 vii, 23
FRCP 12 11, 12
